INDEXTO 1910-1919 ARENAC TOWNSHIP CHATTEL MORTGAGE
RECORDS
IN THE ARENAC COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY LAND RECORDS
1

May 10, 2012

Copyright ©2012 by the Arenac County Historical Society (ACHS), 304 E. Michigan
Ave., Au Gres, Michigan 48703. Phone 989-876-6399. Email: achs@centurytel.net

Indexed by Connie Ostrander and Joann Gulau
This index was prepared by the Arenac County Historical Society. The editing and

publication were done by Society members Joann Gulau and Michael Melvin of Au Gres
MI.

The Land Record is titled:

| Volume | Year | Land Record Title

na 1910-1919 Arenac Township Chattel Mortgage Records

Format of this index:
Column 1 = Name (Includes personal names, businesses & articles)
Column 2 = Date of Mortgage
Column 3 = Page

Various kinds of copies can be obtained from ACHS:

1. Original pages of land records are $3.00 a page, postpaid.
2. This index for $4.00, postpaid.
Send copy request to Arenac County Historical Society (ACHS), 304 E. Michigan Ave.,

Au Gres, Michigan 48703 with your check payable to the Arenac County Historical
Society




INDEXTO 1910-1919 ARENAC TOWNSHIP CHATTEL MORTGAGE

RECORDS
IN THE ARENAC COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY LAND RECORDS
2
Name Year Page
Adamski, Joseph 1917,19 3,111
Adamski, Manya 1917 3
Almaski, Josef 1915 2
Andrezyk, B. 1916,19 3,111
Angel, Sherman 1916,19 3,111
Arenac County State Bank 6271 75,90,01 69,100.104.105
Arenac County State Bank of Omer 6,29,34,49
Arenac Exchange Bank Shown on 59 pgs between 2-133
Arenac Exchange Bank of Omer 7,8,36
Arnold, Wm. 1914 90
Arnold, Wm. H. 1910,12 1,2
AuGres State Bank 121
Austin, Lewis of Saginaw 1915 35,36
Averill, Chas. 1911,14 1,2
Averill, Emily 1912,17 1,3,111
Averill, Emma 1913 2
Averill, Geo H. 1912 2
Averill, Geo. 1912,16,17 1,3,111
Averill, Mary (Mrs.) 1913 2
Averill, Wesley 1912,15,16 1,2,3
Baldwin, B. C. 1912 5
Baldwin, Bert C. 1911,13 4.6
Baldwin, Charles 1910 4
Balfor, R. A. 1914 7
Balfour, Ray A. 1913 6
Bank of Saginaw 61
Banting Manufacturing Company 1918 117,118,123
Belegrin, John 1911 4
Bell, Alex 1916 8,9,10
Bell, E. E. 1912,14,17 5,7,10
Bell, Edward 1916 8,9
Bell, Edward E. 1911,13 4,6
Bendziuski, Adolph 1916 8
Bendziuski, Pauline 1916 8
Bergman, Sophie 1919 129
Berry, Alice 1913,16 6,8
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Berry, Alice (Mrs.)
Berry, Alice C.
Berry, Elmer

Berry, Osborne H.
Berry, Wm. H.
Besaida, Adam
Beserade, Adam
Beudzeuski, Ed
Beudzeuski, Pauline
Billings, Walter
Billings, Walter (Mrs.)
Blaskewicz, T
Blaskiewicy, Chas.
Blaskiewicy, F.
Blockciveiz, Francis
Boomer, Maltilda R.
Boomer, Phines B.
Borovsky, Cseuzie
Borovsky, Mike
Boyer, Joseph L.
Boyer, Maggie (Mrs.)
Boyer, Wm.
Brazon, John
Brugguest, Gust
Budzenski, Ed
Bugh, H.

Bugh, H. (Mrs.)
Bukowicy, Peter
Burns, Guy
Campbell, John
Campbell, Mose
Carpenter, John
Chapdelaine, Fred
Cigan, Frank
Cigan, Suzsana
Cigan, Zsryanna
Cigany, Frank
Cigany, Susanna

RECORDS
3
1915 7
1917,18 9,10
1919 11
1916 8
1911,19 4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11
1918,19 10,96
1919 10
1917 9
1917 9
1919 10,11
1919 10,11
1913 6
1917 9
1917 9
1917 9
1911 4
1911 4
1918 10
1914,15,18,19 7,8,10,11
1916,19 8,11
1916,19 8,11
1919 11
1912,17 5,9
1914 25
1919 10
1912,14,16,17 57,89
1916 8
1919 11
1913 6
1914 15
1914,15 17,90,91
1910 14
1912 15
1915,19 16,17
1919 17
1915 16
1913 15
1913 15
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Coats, Preston B. 1911,14,15,18 14,15,16,17
Cole and Petty 1910 20,70,71,78,97
Cole Grimore Mercantile Company 106
Cole, Geo. 1910 14
Cole, Geo. A. 1912 15
Commercial Savings Bank Standish 34
Commercial State Bank of Standish 6
Commercial State Savings Bank 5,20,39,88,89,99,119
Corneil, Frank 1916,17,18 16,17,57
Crandall, S. S. 1916 8
Creamer, Anna (Mrs.) 1910 14
Creamer, William 1910 14,87
Crettle, E. 1915 92
Crittle, E. 1915 101
Curry, Wm. 1915 16
Curtis, W. C. 1917 16
Darby, Clarence 1910 20
Dawker, William 1914 81
Defoe, Frank 1919 21
Depeal, Mikeal 1912 20
Derkoch, Mike 1917 21
Derkosch, Mike 1918 21
Devault, Daniel 1911 20
Dikos, Joe 1914 20
Dudek, Jodwigh 1918 21
Dudek, Simon 1917 21
Dudek, Yadvega 1917 21
Dudek, Yadway 1917 21
Dusza, A. 1916 21
Dusza, Alex 1913 20
Dusza, K. 21
Eastman, Chas. 1914 25
Eastman, O. A. 1919 25
Eastman, Queenie L. 1919 25
Edmonds, Joseph 1913 25
Edmonds, Margaret 1916 25
Edmonds, Wm. 1912 25

Eichoff, Paul 1919 25
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Exchange Bank
Falska, Gustave
Faltner, Edward
Felska, Bertha
Felska, Gust
Ficker, E. P.

Ficker, Edward P.
Ficker, Fritzina
Findlay, Wm.
Forshee, Claude
Fostin, Henry
Galebishi, Francis
Galebiski, Frank
Gansiel, Jos.
Garner, Amy Louise
Garner, Robert
Gendron, Edward
Gendron, Hattie A.
Gilbert, William
Gilles, Ed

Gillis, Aletha
Gillis, Ed

Glover, Addie
Glover, Addie A. (Mrs.)
Glover, Frank
Glover, Owen
Glover, Owen & Wife
Gobleski, Frank
Golembeski, Francis
Golembeski, Frank
Golembeski, Isadore
Golembeski, J.
Golembeski, M.
Golembewski, Francis
Golembewski, Frank
Golembski, Frank
Golibeski, M.
Golombski, Frances
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1910
1913
1915
1915
1916
1914
1916
1915
1914
1918
1916
1916
1914,17
1919
1919
1915
1915
1911,12
1912
1914
1914
1917
1918
1915
1917,18
1912
1911,13
1911
1911
1919
1911

1912
1912
1919
1912
1918

106
28
28
29
29
29
28
29
29
81
29
37
37

35,37

137

137
36
36

33,34
34
35
35

116

117
36

116,117
33
33,35
33
33

118
33
35
34
34

123
33

117
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Golombski, Frank 1918 117
Golombuski, Josephine 1916 36
Goodchild, Mary 1914 35
Greak, Anna 1915,18,19 36,116,118
Greak, Annie 1911 33
Greak, Tony 1911,12,15,17,18 33,34,35,36,116,117,118
Greanya, Arthur 1911 33
Greanya, Bert 1917,18,19 37,117,118,123
Greanya, Elmer 1918 36,116
Greanya, Henry J. 1914 90
Greanya, Joe 1919 133
Greanya, Louis 1915 92
Gresceski, Frank 1918,19 116,117,118,123
Greszecki, Frank 1916 36
Griffin, Michael J. 1912,14 87,89
Gruchiski, Frank 1914 35
Grusecki, Frank 1917,18 37,117
Grzych, Anna 1918 118
Grzych, Antoni 1918,19 116,118,123
Grzyck, Annie 1911 33
Grzyck, Antoni 1918 117
Grzyck, Antonie 1911 33
Gueryecki, Frank 1913 35
Gueseski, Frank 1918 118
Guiyscki, Frank 1916 36
Hagley, Albert 1915 40
Harder, Z. (Mrs.) 1913 39
Harder, Zene 1913 39
Harding, Fredia 1915 40
Harding, M. B. 1915,16,18 39,40,41,42,71
Harding, M. C. 1910,11,13-17 34,38,39,40,41,42,61,78
Harding, Mae (Mrs.) 1917,19 10,42,102,118,123,129,131
Hardy Music Co. 1914 7
Harris, Adelbert 1910,14-16 38,39,40,41
Harris, Albert 1916,18 40,41,42
Harris, Dell 1916 40
Harris, Wallace 1912,15 38,39

Hartwick, Byron 1910 97
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Hay, Andrew
Haydrik, Josephine
Haydrik, Stanley
Hayes, Joe

Heller, Lewis
Hennessey, J. H.
Hennessey, J., Dr.
Hennesy, J. F., Dr.
Hennesy, Joseph, Dr.
Henry, D. and Co.
Hess, Henry

Himtley, Della
Himtley, Frank
Hockday, R. M.
Holden, C. R.
Holland, Bertha (Mrs.)
Hoyt, Glen

Huntley, Frank
Idstrom, Oscar

International Harvester Co.

Ireland, N.
Ireland, Nelson
Jakimec, Sam
Janaswski, Stanley
Jarawski, Stanley
Jombek, Vincent
Jones, Andrew
Jones, |da

Jose, Emily (Mrs.)
Jose, Lincoln
Jose, Perry
Jurek, Julia
Jurek, Kazimer
Karew, Geo. D.
Kasimore, Jowrk
Kauffman, Abe
Kaulykosky, Alex
Kaulykosky, Mary
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1913
1916
1916,17
1916
1915,16,17
1913
1913
1913
1913
1910
1916
1916
1916
1913
1912,17,18
1911
1917
1916
1914

1915,16
1915
1913
1919

1913,16
1913
1916
1916

1913,16,18
1915
1919
1918

1912,16,18
1915
1914
1919
1918
1918

39
40
40,41
40
39,40,41
15,99
39
28,49,98
6
38
41
40
40
39
34,116,117
38
42
40
47
1,2,14,25,36,94,95,101,107
79,91
39
49
51
50,119
119
50
50
49,50,51
49
51
51
49,50,51
54
49
29
113
113
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Kelsey, D. E.
Kelsey, Daniel E.
Kelsey, David E.
Kelsey, Eva
Kelsey, Eva E.
Keltner, Eli
Keltner, Sarah
Kinch, Irwin
Kinch, Stuart
King, Ara

King, Myrtle
King, Ora

King, Ora (Mrs.)
King, Ora H.
Kinney, Geo. H.
Kinney, Laura
Kohn, Ann

Koin, Arri___
Koin, J.

Koin, Joe
Koinski, Adam
Konarzuiski, Adam
Konazioski, Adam
Konozewski, Adam
Korytkoski, Frank
Korytkoski, Frank
Kouazeski, Adam
Koujtkocki, Frank
Krajenski, John
Krajeuski, John
Krajewski, John
Kresyenski, John
Krijewski, John
Krispie, Antone
Krispie, Matilda
Krol, Joseph
Krol, Jozef

Krol, Tekla
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1913,17,18
1913,16,19
1918
1917
1913,16,18
1910,15,17
1913,18
1913
1910
1913
1918
1917,18,19
1917
1918,19
1911
1911
1919
1918
1918,19
1919
1919
1918
1919
1919
1918
1919
1917
1918
1917
1916
1913,19
1918
1913
1913
1913
1913,16,17,18,19
1918
1916

53,55,114
52,54,115
113
53,55
52,54,113
40,52,55,91,92
52,114
61,114
87
53
113
54,55,114,133
54
113,115
52
52
133
113
113
133
115,133
114
133
115
114
115
113
113
55
54
53,114
113
53
52
52
53,54,55,113,114,115,133
114
53



INDEXTO 1910-1919 ARENAC TOWNSHIP CHATTEL MORTGAGE

RECORDS

IN THE ARENAC COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY LAND RECORDS

Kusey, Rose

Kusey, Toney

Kusik, Antoni

Ladd, John W. Company
Langden, G. B.
Langdon, Gordon A.
Langdon, Gordon B.
Laskiuoicy, Antoni
Latkiewicz, Antoni

Lentz, Frank

Lewis, Mordiek

Lincoln, L. E.

Lincoln, Lansing E.
Lipke, Frank

Littleton, Geo.

Littleton, Wilbert
Lukashitis, H. (Mrs.)
Lukaszenski, Stanley
Lukaszewicy, Stanley
Maggar, Andrew
Magyar, Andrew
McDonald, Jas. M.
McDonald, Sylvia
McDonell and West
McDonnell, James
McDonnell, James W.
McDonnell, Jas.

McKay and Company Prescott, James
McKay, Caroline

McKay, Charles

McKay, Georg

McKay, Gilbert

McKay, Gilbert H.
McKay, Jonathan & Wife
McKay, Mary

McPhail and Macomber
McPhail and Macomber Bkrs. Omer
McPhail and Macomber losco County
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1919
1919
1919
1910
1911
1916
1913
1917
1914
1914

1916
1914
1912
1915
1918,19
1918
1916
1917
1915
1914
1916
1916
1910
1916
1913
1912
1913,14
1916,17
1916
1916,17
1916,19
1917
1912
1915
1917

115,133
115,133
133
38
14
57
56
57
56
56
56
57
56
56
57
113
58
57
58
62
61
121
121
70
121
71
70
6,7,61,100
62,121
121
63,121
63,121
62
70
71
Shown on 42 pgs between 1-121
57
2
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McPhail and Macomber Omer 7
McPhail, E. A. 1912,13 6,70
McSpadin, Alice 1913 71
McSpadin, John A. 1910 70
McSpadin, John C. 1913 71
Mead, Cecie 1918 62
Mead, Odie 1913,18 61,62,63
Merta, Helen 1911 61
Merta, Tony 1912 61
Messner, Jacob 1913 61
Michigan Paving Brick Company 1909 61
Michigan Sugar Co. 3,8,16,29,41,54,104
Mitchel, August 1914 61
Mitchel, Clark 1914 62
Mitchell, H. A. 1916 62
Mozoske, Onton 1919 63
Nichols and Shepard and Co. 1915 40
Oigany, Frank 1917 76
Oigany, Susann 1917 76
Olszewski, John 1919 77
Oros, Ketrin 1919 77
Oros, Steve 1918 77
Oros, Steve (Mrs.) 1918 77
Orr, Bert A. 1910 75
Orr, David 1910 75
Orr, Emory F. 1910 75
Osborn, Ben 1911 75
Osborn, M. E. 1919 77
Osborn, S. O. 1915 76
Osborne, Edith T. 1916 76
Osborne, M. E. 1916 76
Osborne, S. O. 1910 75
Osier, Eli 1918 77
Osier, Julia 1918 77
Osterman, Oswald 1910 75
Page, R. 1915 92
Pagel, Chris 1911 78

Parker, William J. 1913 34
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Payea, Frank R.
Payea, Joseph F.
Pearsall, F. J.
Pearsall, Frank
Pearsall, Frank J.
Pearsall, Grace
Pestreu, Martin
Pettel, Caroline
Pettel, Paul
Pietroski, Egi
Pietroski, Pete
Pietroski, Piet
Pinconning State Bank
Piotroski, Peter
Pistrui, Martin
Pistrui, Salat

Pittel, Paul
Prentice, Orson
Pula, Frank

Pula, Mary
Ressler, Clara
Ressler, Robt.
Rittenburg, Edward
Robinson, Fannie
Robinson, Frances
Robinson, John
Robinson, Wm. (Mrs.)
Robinson, Wm. H.
Roe, Charles

Roe, Chas.
Rossman, C. H.
Russell, Mary

Scg, Andrew
Schinko, Joseph J.
Schlanger, Harry
Schlanger, Henry
Scholeski, Tony
Schram, James
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1916
1911
1919
1918
1911,15
1917,18,19
1912
1917
1917
1917
1917
1916

1917
1911,17,19
1917
1911
1910
1918,19
1918
1919
1919
1917
1916
1915
1914
1914
1910

1914
1916
1912
1919
1919
1910
1911
1911
1914,15,16,18

79
78
126
125
78,79
79,125,126
78
125
125
79
79,125
79
106,119
125
78,79,125,126
125
78
78
125,126
125
82
82
82
83
81
81
81
81,83
82
81
36
81
129
130
14
33
88
90,92,93,94,96
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Schultz, A. L.
Schultz, O.

Schultz, O. C.

Schultz, Otto C.
Schultz, William F.
Schwartz, Frank

Schwartz, Frank (Mrs.)

Schwartz, Frank J.
Serens, Guy
Serens, Guy C.
Serens, lda
Serens, John
Serens, Minnie
Serens, William
Serens, Wm. H.
Setlak, J. R.
Setlak, Jacob
Setlak, Rosa
Setlak, Stanley
Settak, Stanislais
Sevick, Mike
Sevik, Michael
Seymour, J. B.
Shanahan, Henry

Shanahan, Michael J.

Shaw, O. B.
Sibolaski, A.
Siboleski, Blanche
Silwa, Mary

Sivic, Mike

Sliwa, Albert
Sliwa, Mary
Smith, D. T.
Smith, G. C.
Soboleski, Blanche
Soboleski, Tony
Sobolewski, A.
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1914
1912

1910,11,16,19

1915
1919

1915
1914,15
1910,12

1913

1919

1913,16,19
1913,15
1915,19

1916
1918,19

1915

1915

1915

1912

1919

1913
1916,19

1918

1913
1911,12

1910

1915

1917

1915,16,17,19

1916,17
1916,17
1914,15,18
1918
1916,17

1911,12,16,17

1915

35
4

10,14,20,33,36,70,87,93,94,97,

106,107,113
91
129,130
89
92
90,91,92
87,88
89
129
89,93,129
89,91,92
91,130
94
96,129
92
91,92
91,92
88
130
89
93,94,129
96
52
4
87
91
95
91,92,93,95,129
94,95,96
94,96
7,61,62,117
96
93,94,95
87,88,89,93,94,95
49
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Spencer, Daniel M.
Spencer, Florence
Spencer, Gerald
Spencer, W. B.
Spencer, Wm.

Stace, Jos.

State Bank AuGres
State Bank of Standish
State Savings Bank Turner
Steep, W. H.

Steep, Wm. H.

Sterling Bank of Sleeper and
Chamberlain

Stevenson, Francis
Stevenson, John
Stevenson, Wallace
Stine, H. --

Stover, Joe
Stover, John
Stover, Minnie
Stovishlak, Stanley
Struble, A. C.
Struble, Carrie
Struble, Howard
Stuart, C. W.
Stuart, John
Stuart, L. (Mrs.)
Sucelek, Andy
Swartz, Frank J.
Sweet, Charles
Takanazjk, Albert
Takarezyk, A.
Takarezyk, Agnes
Tapiacki, Joe
Tayler, Charles F.
Tayler, Frank
Tayler, Nellie
Taylor, F.
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1911,14
1914
1919
1914
1914
1913

1914,19
1913
1915

1911,13,14

1912
1912,13

1910,12,14-19

1915
1913,17
1917
1916,17,19
1912
1915,16
1916
1915
1911
1910,11,14
1911
1918
1916
1910
1915
1916
1916
1913
1916
1916,17
1916,17
1919

87,89
90
129
90
90
89
49
Shown on 86 pgs between 1-133
71
91
87,89,90

39,92,94,102,104

88
88,87
88,89,90,92,93,94,95,96,129,130
39
61,95
95
11,93,95,130
88
90,91,93
93
91
87
87,88,90
87
96
93
14
101
101
101
98
102
102,103
102,103
131
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1910,11,13,14,15,

Taylor, Frank 97,98,99,100,101,103,131

19

Taylor, Frank (Mrs.) 1916 101
Taylor, Hiram 1913,14 28,98
Taylor, Jennie (Mrs.) 1916 102
Taylor, Trenis 1910,13,14,16 97,99,100,101
Taylor, Tunis 1916,17 102,103
The Banting Mfg. Co. 1918 116
Thilda, John 1914 100
Thildy, John 1910,14,16,17,19 97,100,101,102,103,131
Thildy, Suzsana 1916 101
Tokarczyk, A. 1919 131
Tokarczyk, Agnes 1917 103
Tokaryzk, A. 1916 101
Tokonczak, A. 1915 101
Topp, William 1918,19 10,17
Tremble, Louis 1913,15,16,18 99,101,102,103
Tremble, Nancy 1915 101
Tremble, Theophilus 1913,14,16 99,100,101,102
Tullock, John 1914 99
Twining Bank Co. 81
Twining Bank of Merrick and Sleeper 34,38
'(Ewining Bank of Merrick, Sleeper and 1,35,89,90

0.
Twining Bank of S. W. and Co. 51
Twining Bank of Sleeper and Wright 1919 129
Twining Bank of Sleeper Wright and Co. 1918 9,10,11,29,40,62,63,81,92,121
Twining Bank S. W. Wright and 91
Company
Tyler, J. W. 1913,18
Tyler, James W. 1910,12,19 97,98,102,131
VanNatter, Ida 1910 70
Vincent, David 1919 104
Vincent, F. L. 1913 104
Vincent, Rob 1916 93
Walter, Warren 1912 105
Warrens, R. A. 1916 93
Warsyalek, Peter 1917 107

Wells, A. H. 1912,15,16,17 1,34,39,40,41
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West, John 1910 105
Willand, Thomas H. 1916 106
Willett, Arthur 1917 106
Williams, James D. 1912 105
Williams, Ray 1916 106
Williams, Roy 1910,18,19 105,107,108
Williams, Walter 1911 105
Willis, Ed 1915,19 106,107
Willman, Geo. 1915 106
Willman, Geo. A. 1917,19 107,108
Willman, Isabell (Mrs.) 1918,19 107,108
Wrobleski, John 1916 106
Wyatt, Thomas 1910 105
Zavorklik, Stanley 1913 119
Zawacki, Alex 1913 119
Zombek, Vincent 1913 119
Zubalowksi, Tony 1913 119

Zubalowski, Blanche 1913 119



